
Marion County
Board of Adjustment

Meeting Agenda

Growth Services Building - 
Training Room

Monday, February 2, 2026 2:00 PM

Call to Order and Roll Call

Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance

Explanation of Procedure for Hearing Variance Requests

1. Acknowledgment of Proof of Publication, Mailing and Posting of Notice

2. Consider the following Variance Requests

2.1. 260201V - Yanelis Diaz Blondin & Denmys Gutierrez Ledesma, 
Request a Variance to Reduce the (Front) Setback From 25’ to 
14.5’ for an Existing Permitted Carport, in a Single-Family Dwelling 
(R-1) Zone, on Parcel Account Number 3578-019-002, Site 
Address 4074 SW 103rd Lane, Ocala, FL 34476

2.2. 260202V - Carrie Searfos Locke, Requests a Variance to Reduce 
the (Front) Setback From 25’ to 19.10’ for an Existing Permitted 
Carport, in a Single-Family Dwelling (R-1) Zone, on Parcel Account 
Number 3578-029-013, Site Address 10114 SW 42nd Avenue, 
Ocala, FL 34476

2.3. 260203V - *CONFIDENTIAL*, request a Variance to Reduce the 
Front Setback From 25 Feet to 7 Feet on the West Side of the 
Existing Carport and From 25 Feet to 3 Feet on the East Side of 
the Existing Carport in a Single-Family Dwelling (R-1) Zone, on 
Parcel Account Number 3578-011-024, Site Address 4321 SW 
106th Place, Ocala, FL 34476

3. Other Business

4. Consider the Minutes of Previous Meeting

4.1. January 5, 2026

Adjourn
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Marion County

Board of Adjustment

Agenda Item

File No.: 2026-21828 Agenda Date: 2/2/2026 Agenda No.: 2.1.

SUBJECT:
260201V - Yanelis Diaz Blondin & Denmys Gutierrez Ledesma, Request a Variance to Reduce the
(Front) Setback From 25’ to 14.5’ for an Existing Permitted Carport, in a Single-Family Dwelling (R-1)
Zone, on Parcel Account Number 3578-019-002, Site Address 4074 SW 103rd Lane, Ocala, FL
34476

DESCRIPTION/BACKGROUND:
This is a variance request filed by the applicant Yanelis Diaz Blondin from the Land Development
Code (LDC) Section 4.2.10 E, attached structures to the home are required to meet the Single-
Family Residential (SFR) setbacks. The Land Development Code states that in R-1 zoning, the SFR
setbacks are 25’ from the front property line, 25’ from the rear property line, and 8’ from both side
property lines. The applicant is requesting a front setback reduction from the required 25’ to 16.3’ for
an existing attached carport. The carport was built and permitted (permit number 2021072758) in
2021. Attached carports must meet the 25’ front setback required for R-1 zoning.
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Marion County 
Board of County Commissioners 
—————————————————————————— 
Growth Services 
 
2710 E. Silver Springs Blvd.  
Ocala, FL 34470 
Phone: 352-438-2600 
Fax: 352-438-2601 

 
 

ZONING SECTION STAFF REPORT  
February 2nd, 2026 

 BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PUBLIC HEARING 
 

Case Number 260201V 

Plan Number  Z Variance-000023-2025 

Type of Case 
Variance to reduce front setback from 25’ to 16.3 for an 
existing 20’ X 21’ permitted carport in a Single-Family 
Dwelling (R-1) zone. 

Owner Yanelis Diaz Blondin and Denmys Gutierrez Ledesma  

Applicant Yanelis Diaz Blondin 

Street Address 4074 SW 103rd LN, Ocala 

Parcel Number 3578-019-002 

Property Size .46 acres 

Future Land Use Medium Density Residential 

Zoning Classification Single Family Dwelling (R-1) 

Overlay Zone/Scenic Area Secondary Springs Protection Overlay Zone (SPOZ), 
Urban Growth Boundary  

Project Planner Cristina Franco, Zoning Technician I 

Related Case(s) Open Code Case 989244- Accessory structure does not 
meet front setbacks. 
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 Case No. 260201V 
 Page 2 of 6 
 
 
I. ITEM SUMMARY  
 

This is a variance request filed by the applicant Yanelis Diaz Blondin from the Land 
Development Code (LDC) Section 4.2.10 E, attached structures to the home are required 
to meet the Single-Family Residential (SFR) setbacks. The Land Development Code 
states that in R-1 zoning, the SFR setbacks are 25’ from the front property line, 25’ from 
the rear property line, and 8’ from both side property lines. The applicant is requesting a 
front setback reduction from the required 25’ to 16.3’ for an existing attached carport. The 
carport was built and permitted (permit number 2021072758) in 2021. Attached carports 
must meet the 25’ front setback required for R-1 zoning. 
 

FIGURE 1 
GENERAL LOCATION MAP 

 

II. PUBLIC NOTICE 
 
Notice of public hearing was mailed to (29) property owners within 300 feet of the subject 
property on January 16, 2026.  A public notice sign was posted on the subject property 
on December 16, 2025 (Figure 2) and the notice of the public hearing was published in 
Marion County website on January 19th, 2026. Evidence of the public notice requirements 
is on file with the Department and is incorporated herein by reference.   
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III. PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS  

 
The subject .46-acre lot is located within the recorded subdivision, Ocala Waterway 
Estates.   The property has a Medium Residential Future Land Use Map Series (FLUMS) 
designation with an R-1 Zoning Classification. LDC Section 4.2.10.E provides the 
determined setbacks to be a minimum 25’ front setback, minimum 25’ rear setback, and 
minimum 8’ sides setback. 
 
The .46-acre subject property is displayed as Lot 2, Block 19, Plat Book K Page 052 in 
Ocala waterway estates. The property has 200’ depth with 100’ width.  
 

Figure 2 
Roller Property 

 
 

 
 
IV. REQUEST STATEMENT  

 
This application requests a variance from LDC Section 4.2.10.E. for the front setback from 
the required 25’ to 16.3’ for an existing 21’x20’ attached carport. Consistent with LDC 
Section 2.9.3.B., on December 16th, 2025, a site visit was conducted by Growth Services 
Department staff, and measurements and photographs were taken.  
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Figure 4 
Site Plan 
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ANALYSIS  
 
LDC Section 2.9.4.E provides the Board of Adjustment shall not grant a variance unless 
the petition demonstrates compliance with six (6) criteria.  The six (6) criteria and the 
staff’s analysis of compliance with those criteria are provided below. 
 
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 

structure, or building involved and which do not apply to other lands, structures, or 
buildings with the same zoning classification and land use area.  
 
Analysis: Applicant states they are requesting a reduction to the front 25’ setback 
to 16.3 for an existing 20’ x 21’ attached carport. Carport was permitted in 2021 
permit number 2021072758. Carport was built with all required permits and 
inspections and received a letter of occupancy. 
 
Staff inspected the property to measure the front setback request and concur with 
the above 16.3 setback request of the applicant. The site plan provided with the 
original Building permit 2021072758 which was approved by zoning on 08/09/21 
with a setback of 26’. 
 

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 
applicant. 
 
Analysis: The applicant states the carport was there before they bought the 
property with county approval and inspections. They did not build or modify the 
structure. 
 
Staff find that permit was pulled and approved by the zoning department in 2021. 
The contractor Sauer and Sons provided a site plan with incorrect setback 
information. 

 
3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of applicable regulations would deprive the 

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties with the same zoning 
classification and land use area under the terms of said regulations and would 
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.  
 
Analysis: Applicant states that granting of the variance would simply allow us to 
keep a structure that was legally built and approved in 2021, not a special privilege 
beyond what was allowed under the rules at that time. 
 
Staff finds that if contractor had put the correct setbacks at the time of the 
permitting submittal zoning would have denied the permit for not meeting the 
setback minimums.  
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 Case No. 260201V 
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4. The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will allow the reasonable 
use of the land, building, or structure. 
 
Analysis: Applicant states that literal enforcement would require demolition of a 
legally approved structure causing unnecessary hardship and financial loss, 
despite the fact the structure complied fully with the code at the time of 
construction. 
 
Staff confirms the applicants’ request is the minimum variance to allow reasonable 
use of the land for the detached carport in this location.  
 
 

5. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by these regulations to other lands, buildings, or structures 
in the same zoning classification and land use area.  
 
Analysis: Applicant states this is true. 
 
Staff find that granting any variance is a privilege, but this carport has been 
permitted for 5 years. 
 

6. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise 
detrimental to the public welfare.   

 
Analysis: Applicant states this is true. 
 
Staff finds that if variance is granted, it would not be injurious to the neighborhood. 
 

V. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Application 
B. Site Plan 
C. Marion County Property Appraiser Property Record Card 
D. Warranty Deed 
E.        Original site plan for permit 2014010819 
F.        Notice of violation for code case 989244 
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Attachment B

12



Attachment C 13
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Attachment D
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Attachment E
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Elizabeth.Madeloni
Approved



 

 

  
 Case No.:  989244-CM        
           July 10, 2025   
    
DIAZ YANELIS BLONDIN    
   
         
DENMYS LEDESMA GUTIERREZ ET 
4074  SW 103RD LN   
OCALA, FL 34476- 4176 
 
 
  
  
    
    

        PARCEL #: 3578-019-002 
 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
 

On July 8, 2025, at 11:36 a.m., an inspection was made of your property located at 4074 SW 103RD LN, OCALA, in 
Marion County. This inspection revealed a violation of the Marion County Land Development Code, Article 4. 
Specifically noted: CARPORT DOES NOT MEET SETBACK REQUIREMENTS. 
 
 Marion County Land Development Code, Article 4, Division 2, Zoning Classifications, Section 4.2.9 (e) 
Residential Zoning Classifications, by having accessory structure(s) that do(es) not meet setback requirements. 
Please contact Cindy Garr  at 352-438-2675 for details. 

 
This property will be re-inspected after July 14, 2025, and hopefully, this matter will be cleared at that time.  
Please contact me to discuss the matter and/or to request a re-inspection.  Failure to clear a violation will result 
in the issuance of a citation or a notice to appear before the Marion County Code Enforcement Board, which could 
result in a lien against any real or personal property owned by you. In the event a fine is levied against you by the 
Code Enforcement Board, a collection agency fee and administrative costs will also be added to the total payoff 
amount and the lien will be reported to credit bureaus. 
 
Respectfully, 
   

C. Martinezz 
Code Enforcement Officer 
352- 671-8914 
Catherine.Martinez@MarionFL.org 
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Marion County

Board of Adjustment

Agenda Item

File No.: 2026-21829 Agenda Date: 2/2/2026 Agenda No.: 2.2.

SUBJECT:
260202V - Carrie Searfos Locke, Requests a Variance to Reduce the (Front) Setback From 25’ to
19.10’ for an Existing Permitted Carport, in a Single-Family Dwelling (R-1) Zone, on Parcel Account
Number 3578-029-013, Site Address 10114 SW 42nd Avenue, Ocala, FL 34476

DESCRIPTION/BACKGROUND:
This is a request filed by applicant/owner Carrie Serfos-Locke for a variance from Land Development
Code (LDC) Section 2.9, a reduction of the front setback from 25’ to 19.11’ for an existing carport, in a
Single-family Dwelling (R-1) zone. R-1 zoning has setbacks for attached structures in single-family
dwelling zones are 25 from the front and rear property lines and 8’ from the side property lines.
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Marion County 
Board of County Commissioners 
—————————————————————————— 
Growth Services 
 
2710 E. Silver Springs Blvd.  
Ocala, FL 34470 
Phone: 352-438-2600 
Fax: 352-438-2601 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
ZONING SECTION STAFF REPORT  

February 2, 2026 
 BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PUBLIC HEARING 

 

Case Number 260202V 

Type of Case 

Variance: The applicant requests a variance from Section 
2.9 of the Marion County Land Development Code, a 
reduction of the front setback from 25’ to 19.11’ for a pre-
existing attached carport, in a Single-Family Dwelling (R-1) 
zone.  

Owner Carrie Searfos-Locke 

Applicant Self/owner 

Street Address 10114 SW 42nd Ave, Ocala 

Parcel Number 3578-029-013 

Property Size ±.46 

Future Land Use Medium Residential 

Zoning Classification Single Family Dwelling (R-1) 

Overlay Zone/Scenic Area Secondary Springs Protection Zone 

Project Planner Lynda Smith, Zoning Technician II 

Permit Permit 2014100136, completed in 2014 

Code Case Case 991504 
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Case No. 260202V 
 Page 2 of 9 

 
I. ITEM SUMMARY  

 
 This is a request filed by applicant/owner Carrie Serfos-Locke for a variance from Land Development 
Code (LDC) Section 2.9, a reduction of the front setback from 25’ to 19.11’ for an existing carport, in 
a Single-family Dwelling (R-1) zone.  R-1 zoning has setbacks for attached structures in single-family 
dwelling zones are 25 from the front and rear property lines and 8’ from the side property lines. 
 
Timeline:   
 

• Ocala Waterway Estates subdivision was platted December of 1970 
• In 2004, SFR was built on this parcel 
• A pool was placed on this parcel in 2004  
• This parcel is not located on the water and is not affected by ESOZ regulations 
• Carport was permitted and added to the home in 2014  
• Home was purchased by current owner June 17, 2022 

 
 
 
 

FIGURE 1 
GENERAL LOCATION MAP 
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Case No. 260202V 
 Page 3 of 9 

 
 

II. PUBLIC NOTICE 

Notice of the public hearing was mailed to 32 property owners within 300 feet of the subject property 
on January 16, 2026.  A public notice sign was posted on the subject property on December 16, 2025, 
and notice of the public hearing was published in the Star Banner on January 19, 2026. Evidence of 
the public notice requirements are on file with the Department and is incorporated herein by reference. 

Figure 2 
Sign Posting 
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Case No. 260202V 
 Page 4 of 9 

 
Figure 3 

300ft Notification Zone 

 

 

 
III. PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS  

This parcel is ±.46 acres with Medium residential land use (MR) and Single-Family 
dwelling (R-1) zoning classification.  The lot size is 100’ of frontage and a depth of 200’.  
The home was built in 2004, the pool was built in 2004, and the carport was built in 2014.   
 
   

 
FIGURE 4 
AERIAL 
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Case No. 260202V 
 Page 5 of 9 

 
FIGURE 5 

ZONING MAP 

 

FIGURE 6 
FLOODPLAIN MAP 
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Case No. 260202V 
 Page 6 of 9 

 
Figure 7 

Land Use Map 

 

Figure 8 
Surrounding Variances Map 
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Case No. 260202V 
 Page 7 of 9 

 
 

IV. REQUEST STATEMENT  

This is a request filed by applicant/owner Carrie Serfos-Locke for a variance from Land Development 
Code (LDC) Section 2.9, a reduction of the front setback from 25’ to 19.11’ for an existing carport, in 
a Single-family Dwelling (R-1) zone.  R-1 zoning has setbacks for attached accessories in single-
family dwelling zones are 25’ from the front and rear property lines and 8’ from the side property lines. 
The existing structure cannot meet the front setbacks of 25’ but is able to meet the side setback of 8’ 
from the side property line.  
 
 
 
 

FIGURE 9 
SURVEY 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

30



Case No. 260202V 
 Page 8 of 9 

 
V. ANALYSIS  

LDC Section 2.9.2.E provides that the Board of Adjustment shall not grant a variance 
unless the petition demonstrates compliance with the six (6) criteria.  The six (6) criteria 
and staff’s analysis of compliance with those criteria are provided below. 
 
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 

structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, 
structures, or buildings with the same zoning classification and land use area.  
 
Analysis: I am requesting a reduction for an attached carport to be 19.11’ for cover 
from weather due to wheelchair usage  
 
Staff:  Finds that Special conditions and circumstances do not exist which are 
peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to 
other lands, structures, or buildings with the same zoning classification and land 
use area.  The attached carport was built in 2014, a permit was pulled, inspected 
and completed. Setback on the site plan showed it was 25’ from the front property 
line. 
 
 

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 
applicant. 
 
Analysis:   Applicant needs the carport for safety concerns due to being in a 
wheelchair and protecting the driveway and access to the home from weather. 
 
Staff:  Finds that special conditions and circumstances are not the result of the 
actions of the owner/ applicant.  The current owner, Carrie Serfos-Locke, 
purchased this parcel on June 17, 2022 and the conditions were present prior to 
her purchasing this property. 
  

 
3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of applicable regulations would deprive the 

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties with the same zoning 
classification and land use area under the terms of said regulations and would 
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.  
 
Analysis: While we understand the setback is 25’, the existing carport, which is 
19.11’ is needed for safety purposes 
 
Staff:   Finds that this carport, which was built in 2014, would deprive the applicant 
of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties with the same zoning classification 
and land use area under the terms of said regulations and would work unnecessary 
and undue hardships on the applicant due to her medical condition. 
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Case No. 260202V 
 Page 9 of 9 

 
 

4. The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will allow the reasonable 
use of the land, building or structure. 
 
Analysis: Applicant states we are asking for a front setback of 19.11’ from the 
required 25’ which is currently existing on the property 
 
Staff: A reduction of the front setback from 25’ to 19.11’ is the minimum variance 
that will allow the use of the land. The carport was built on this property and 
attached to the house in 2014, prior to the current ownership. 
 
 

5. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by these regulations to other lands, buildings, or structures 
in the same zoning classification and land use area.  
 
Analysis: Owner states that this is true.  Granting the variance will not confer any 
special privilege. 
 
Staff:  Finds that granting of the request will not confer on the applicant special 
privilege.  The carport was built in 2014, prior to current ownership.   The owner 
has a condition that requires the use of a wheelchair and needs the protection from 
the elements the carport offers. 
 
 

6. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise 
detrimental to the public welfare.   

 
Analysis: Owner states that this is true.  The variance will not be injurious to the 
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 
 
Staff: Finds that if the variance is granted, it would not be injurious to the 
neighborhood.  This existing structure was permitted and COED in 2014.   
 
 

VI. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Application 
B. Marion County Property Appraiser Property Record Card, 2024 Certified Assessment Roll 
C. Site Plan/Survey 
D. Deed 
E. 300’ Mailing Map 
F. Photos 
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Attachment B
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Attachment C
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Attachment D
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Variance photos 

 

 

 

Looking west towards carport 

 

Looking to south-southwest at driveway 
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Front of the home looking west 

 

Posted sign and front of home looking west 
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Looking at southside of carport 

 

Southside of carport roof connection  
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North side of carport 

 

North side of carport roof connection 
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South side of carport  

 

North side of carport 
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Marion County

Board of Adjustment

Agenda Item

File No.: 2026-21830 Agenda Date: 2/2/2026 Agenda No.: 2.3.

SUBJECT:
260203V - *CONFIDENTIAL*, request a Variance to Reduce the Front Setback From 25 Feet to 7
Feet on the West Side of the Existing Carport and From 25 Feet to 3 Feet on the East Side of the
Existing Carport in a Single-Family Dwelling (R-1) Zone, on Parcel Account Number 3578-011-024,
Site Address 4321 SW 106th Place, Ocala, FL 34476

DESCRIPTION/BACKGROUND:
This is a variance request filed by the applicant and owner (confidential) from the Land Development
Code (LDC) Section 4.2.9 Single-Family Dwelling (R-1) Zoning Classification, to reduce the required
front setback from 25-feet to 7-feet on the west side of driveway and 3-feet on the east side of
driveway to allow for an existing attached accessory structure (carport) in front of an existing primary
residence. A permit (permit number 2022083659) was pulled for the accessory structure on August
29, 2022. However, after two 90-day extensions, the permit was ultimately cancelled, requiring a new
permit to be issued. The second permit that was applied for (permit number 202401665) included
both a front and rear accessory structure. The permit was voided, and a third permit was created
(permit number 2024010671). The last permit did receive a certificate of occupancy; however, the
front accessory structure was not included in this permit. This led the applicant to mistakenly believe
that the carport had been approved, and construction commenced. Per the zoning classification,
attached carports must meet the 25’ front setback required for R-1 zoning.
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Marion County 
Board of County Commissioners 
—————————————————————————— 
Growth Services 
 
2710 E. Silver Springs Blvd.  
Ocala, FL 34470 
Phone: 352-438-2600 
Fax: 352-438-2601 

 
 

ZONING SECTION STAFF REPORT  
February 02, 2026 BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PUBLIC HEARING 

 

Case Number 260203V 

Z Variance  000010-2025  

Type of Case 

Request a Variance in accordance with Section 2.9 of the 
Marion County Land Development Code, to reduce the 
front setback from 25 feet to 7 feet on the west side of the 
existing carport and from 25 feet to 3 feet on the east side 
of the existing carport in a Single-Family Dwelling (R-1) 
zone 

Owner Confidential 

Applicant Confidential 

Street Address 4321 SW 106th Pl, Ocala, FL 34476 

Parcel Number 3578-011-024 

Property Size 0.56 acres 

Future Land Use Medium Residential 

Zoning Classification Single-Family Dwelling (R-1) 

Overlay Zone/Scenic Area Secondary Springs Protection Overlay Zone (S-SPOZ) 

Project Planner Sarah Wells, Planner II 

Related Case(s) Open Code Case 995985- 24x24 Carport over the 
driveway that does not meet setbacks.  
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 Case No. 260203V 
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I. ITEM SUMMARY  
 

This is a variance request filed by the applicant and owner (confidential) from the Land 
Development Code (LDC) Section 4.2.9 Single-Family Dwelling (R-1) Zoning 
Classification, to reduce the required front setback from 25-feet to 7-feet on the west side 
of driveway and 3-feet on the east side of driveway to allow for an existing attached 
accessory structure (carport) in front of an existing primary residence. A permit (permit 
number 2022083659) was pulled for the accessory structure on August 29, 2022. 
However, after two 90-day extensions, the permit was ultimately cancelled, requiring a 
new permit to be issued. The second permit that was applied for (permit number 
202401665) included both a front and rear accessory structure. The permit was voided, 
and a third permit was created (permit number 2024010671). The last permit did receive 
a certificate of occupancy; however, the front accessory structure was not included in this 
permit. This led the applicant to mistakenly believe that the carport had been approved, 
and construction commenced. Per the zoning classification, attached carports must meet 
the 25’ front setback required for R-1 zoning. 

 
Figure 1 Subject parcel 
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Figure 2 General Area  

 
 

 
II. PUBLIC NOTICE 

 
Notice of public hearing was mailed to 28 property owners within 300 feet of the subject 
property on January 17, 2026.  A public notice sign was posted on the subject property 
on January 2, 2026, and notice of the public hearing was published in the Star-Banner on 
January 20, 2026. Evidence of the public notice requirements is on file with the 
Department and is incorporated herein by reference.   

 
III. PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS  

 
The subject 0.56-acre property is located within the Medium Residential (MR) Future 
Land Use Map Series (FLUMS) designation and the Single-Family Dwelling (R-1) Zoning 
Classification.  LDC Section 4.2.9. provides the determined setbacks to be a minimum 
25’ front setback, minimum 25’ rear setback, and minimum 8’ sides setback. 
 
The .56-acre subject property is addressed at 4321 SW 106th Pl, Ocala, FL 34476 Lot 
24, Block 11, Plat Book K Page 052 in Ocala Waterway Estates. The property has 240’ 
depth with 100’ width.  

 
 
IV. REQUEST STATEMENT  

 
This application requests a variance from LDC Section 4.2.9.for the front setback from 
the required 25’ to 7’(west of driveway) and 3’ (east of driveway) for an existing 24’x24’ 
attached carport. Consistent with LDC Section 2.9.3.B., on December 16, 2025, a site 
visit was conducted by Growth Services Department staff, and measurements and 
photographs were taken.  
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Figure 3 
Applicant provided imagery of subject parcel and carport 

 

 
 
 

Figure 4 
Site Plan provided by applicant 

 
 

 
52



 Case No. 260203V 
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V. ANALYSIS  

 
LDC Section 2.9.4.E provides the Board of Adjustment shall not grant a variance unless 
the petition demonstrates compliance with six (6) criteria.  The six (6) criteria and the 
staff’s analysis of compliance with those criteria are provided below. 
 
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 

structure, or building involved and which do not apply to other lands, structures, or 
buildings with the same zoning classification and land use area.  
 
Analysis: Applicant states, “First, we have no other feasible location for the carport 
because of the location of our septic tank on the west side, the proximity of our 
house to the property line on the east side (see attached survey), and the severe 
gradient in our back yard that required us to have a retention wall built to stop the 
continuous erosion. Second, the carport is a safe area (not wet/slippery) where I 
can get out of my truck, and off load items in a safe manner that will not increase 
the injuries incurred in a combat zone while serving in the military. Third, the size 
of our garage 17ft 2in due to the water heater's location or 19ft 2in on the other 
side does not accommodate our RAM truck. And fourth, no routine nor emergency 
maintenance to the city utilities would be affected due to the distance from the 
carport versus the location of the utility’s junction boxes (see email Sunshine 811). 
Our water line comes from our east through our neighbor’s west side of their front 
yard, while our power line comes from a junction box located 8ft 3 5/8in (see 
attached picture #3) to the east of the carport's location, and no new digging will 
take place since all surrounding lots have been built.” 
 
Staff finds that initially, the applicant applied for a permit for a screened-in rear 
structure and a front carport on the same permit in 2022. The permit was granted 
two (2) extensions, while the third request was denied, leading to the permit’s 
cancellation/void. In 2024, the contractor submitted a second permit, however, the 
permit was only for the rear structure and did not include the carport. The applicant 
saw that a permit had been issued for a carport through the property appraiser’s 
office, leading them to mistakenly believe that the permit had been approved.  
 

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 
applicant. 
 
Analysis: The applicant states, “During the permit request, we utilized our survey 
(see attached survey) to determine that we could install a carport inside our 
property line. Furthermore, our contractor submitted a permit from the beginning 
of 2022 (see attached permit #2022083659). Our carport went through the process 
of inspections in 2022 without anyone mentioning any issues. The permit was 
canceled after two 90-day extensions that ended in Jan 2024. In Jan 2024 our 
contractor was directed to resubmit a new permit (see attached permit 
#2024010665), carport was reinspected under permit #2024010671, but this 
permit request was voided and dropped from our view without our knowledge. We 
didn't hear anything and saw that the carport is in our property card (see attached 
property card) which led us to believe that our permit was approved.” 
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3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of applicable regulations would 
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties with the same 
zoning classification and land use area under the terms of said regulations and 
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.  
 
Analysis: The applicant states, “Granting this variance is necessary for the 
reasonable use of our driveway in the safest manner when the weather conditions 
are wet/slippery causing a potential for a fall or a slip which will worsen injuries and 
medical conditions inflicted during our military service in a combat zone.” 
  
Staff finds the applicable permits were pulled initially; however, the resubmittal did 
not include the carport, unbeknownst to the homeowner.  

 
4. The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will allow the reasonable 

use of the land, building, or structure. 
 
Analysis: The applicant states, “We humbly request a variance of: 7ft from 25ft. 
on the west side of the driveway (front setback) 3ft from 25ft. on the east side of 
the driveway front setback). 
 
Staff confirms the applicants’ request is the minimum variance to allow reasonable 
use of the land for the detached carport in this location. 
 

5. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by these regulations to other lands, buildings, or structures 
in the same zoning classification and land use area.  
 
Analysis: Applicant states “This is correct.” 
 
Staff finds that granting a variance is a privilege and each variance has its own 
special circumstances.   
 

6. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise 
detrimental to the public welfare.   

 
Analysis: The applicant states, “This statement is correct and on the contrary, it is 
helpful, inoffensive, and visually appealing -appears to be part of the house.” 
 

                      Staff finds that it will not be detrimental or injurious. 
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LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Application 
B. Marion County Property Appraiser Property Record Card 
C. Site Plan 
D. Warranty Deed 
E.        Original Site Plan for Permit 2022083659 
F.        Notice of Violation for Code Case 995985 
G.  Survey of Parcel 
H.  Attachments Provided by Applicant  
I.  Site Plan Including Carport 
J.  Site Photos 
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Marion County 
Board of County Commissioners 
———————————————————————————— 
Growth Services ▪ Planning & Zoning 
2710 E. Silver Springs Blvd. 
Ocala, FL 34470 
Phone: 352-438-2600 
Fax: 352-438-2601 

VARIANCE APPLICATION – 2025 
The undersigned hereby requests a Variance in accordance with the Marion County Land Development 
Code, Article 2, for the purpose of:   

Section(s) of Code request variance from:  
Parcel Account Number(s):  

Property/Site Address:  
Property Dimensions:   
Total Acreage:                            Zoning Designation:                     Current Use(s):  
Each property owner(s) MUST sign this application or provide written authorization naming an Applicant or Agent 
below to act on his/her behalf. Please print all information, except for the Owner and Applicant/Agent signature. If 
multiple Owners or Applicants/Agents, please use additional pages. 
Property Owner Name (print) 
 

 
Applicant or Agent Name (print) 
 

Mailing Address 
 

 
Mailing Address 
 

City, State, Zip 
 

 
City, State, Zip 
 

Phone Number (include area code) 
 

 
Phone Number (include area code) 
 

E-Mail Address
 

  
E-Mail Address
 

Signature* 
 

Signature* 
 

Printed Name and Title of Authorized Signer (for 
corporate, trust & other entities) 
 

Printed Name and Title of Authorized Signer (for 
corporate, trust & other entities) 
 

*By signing this application, the Owner, Applicant, and/or Agent hereby authorizes Growth Services to enter onto, inspect, and traverse the property indicated above, to the extent 
Growth Services deems necessary, for the purposes of assessing this application and inspecting for compliance with County ordinances and any applicable permits. 
 

Variance Application Completeness Checklist – 2025 

STAFF/OFFICE USE ONLY 
 Project No.: Application Request No.:  Code Case No.: 
 Rcvd by:  Rcvd Date: / /               Time:  PZ Case No.: 

Please note: The Variance Permit will not become effective until after a final decision is made by the Marion County Board of Adjustment and any applicable appeal period
concludes. The Owner, Applicant or Agent must be present at all pertinent public hearings to represent this application. If no representative is present and the board requires
additional information, the request may be postponed or denied. Notice of said hearing will be mailed to the above-listed address(es). All information given by the Applicant or 
Agent must be correct and legible to be processed. The filing fee is non-refundable. For more information, please contact the Growth Services Zoning Division at 352-438-2675.  

keeping an accesory aluminum carport over existing driveway

Article 4, Division 2, Zoning Classification, Section 4.2.6, Residential Zoning Classification
3578-011-024

4321 SW 106th Pl, Ocala, FL 34476
102.0 x 241.0

0.56 0100 Primary Home

Dennicel Jimenez

4321 SW 106th Pl

Ocala, FL 34476

407-925-7208

dennicel.jimenez@gmail.com

0.56

Attachment A Application 
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Variance Application 
Document Completeness Checklist – 2025 

 
The County will not review a Variance application unless the Applicant provides a signed and complete 
application, application fee payment, and all other required materials. All required materials and payment 
must be included with the application at the time of submission. Documents can be submitted on various 
page sizes, but must be legible on 8.5”x11” Letter paper with no font size less than 12pt.  
 
By signing this application on the first page, you acknowledge that all required materials and payments must 
be submitted in full and in accordance with the specified guidelines. Incomplete or inaccurate submissions 
may result in rejection and return without further review. 
 
A Variance application is complete and sufficient for Growth Services review when an Applicant 
provides the following materials: 
 

1. ☐  A signed and complete application form accompanied by payment of the application fee. 
a. Note: To confirm the appropriate payment amount, see the fee schedule available on the 

Marion County Growth Services webpage. Cash, check, or credit card1. Make checks 
payable to: Marion County Board of County Commissioners. 

b. Note: Ensure the application is signed by the Owner(s) and Applicant/Agent or provide 
written authorization naming the Applicant/Agent to act on behalf of the Owner(s). 

2. ☐  A copy of the most recent warranty deed conveying the property to the current owner. 
3. ☐ A copy of the Corporation or Trust document showing the person signing as “Owner” is a 

manager/registered agent of the company, if the property is owned by a Corporation or Trust 
4. ☐  A survey with legal description, setbacks, and existing structures signed by a Florida Licensed 

Professional Surveyor. 
5. ☐  A proposed Site Plan, at a minimum, including: 

a. Required setbacks and proposed setbacks  
b. Location of proposed structures 

6. ☐  A written petition of all six criteria per LDC Sec. 2.9.2 (see pages 3, 4, & 5 of this application 
packet) 

7. ☐ (Optional) Any additional media or documents that support the written petition, including a 
written, itemized list detailing all supplemental attachments.  

a. For example, court documents, photographs, expert testimony, etc. 

                                                 
1 Payments using a credit card are subject to a surcharge service fee. 

Attachment A Application 
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Written Petition for Variance 

A variance from the terms of these regulations shall not be granted by the Board of Adjustment unless the 
written petition for a variance submitted demonstrates all six criteria per LDC Sec. 2.9.2. Write your 
answers in the space provided after each statement. Complete all replies using a sentence form to provide 
your justification of hardship: 

A. LDC Sec. 2.9.2.C.(1) - Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 
structure or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings with the 
same zoning classification and land use area. 
 
Applicant’s justification: 
 

 
 
 

B. LDC Sec. 2.9.2.C.(2) - The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 
applicant. 

 
Applicant’s justification: 
 

 

First, we have no other feasible location for the carport because of the location of our septic
tank on the west side, the proximity of our house to the property line on the east side (see
attached survey), and the severe gradient in our back yard that required us to have a retention
wall build to stop the continuous erosion (see attached picture #1, #2). Second, the carport is a
safe area (not wet/slippery) where I can get out of my truck, and off load items in a safe manner
that will not increase the injuries incurred in a combat zone while serving in the military.
Third, the size of our garage (see attached picture # 4, #5) 17ft 2in due to the water heater's
location or 19ft 2in in the other side do not accommodate our RAM truck. And fourth, no routine
nor emergency maintenance to the city utilities would be affected due to the distance from the
carport versus the location of the utilities junction boxes (see email Sunshine 811). Our water
line comes from our east through our neighbors west side of their front yard, while our power
line comes from a junction box located 8ft 3 5/8in (see attached picture #3) to the east of the
carport's location, and no new digging will take place since all surrounding lots have been built.

During the permit request, we utilized our survey (see attached survey) to determine that we
could install a carport inside our property line. Furthermore, our contractor submitted for a
permit from the beginning in 2022 (see attached permit #2022083659). Our carport went
through the process of inspections in 2022 without anyone mentioning any issues. The permit
was canceled after two 90 day extensions that ended in Jan 2024. In Jan 2024 our contractor
was directed to resubmit a new permit (see attached permit #2024010665), carport was
reinspected under permit #2024010671, but this permit request was voided and dropped from
our view without our knowledge. We didn't hear anything and saw that the carport is in our
property card (see attached property card) which led us to believe that our permit was
approved.

Attachment A Application 
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C. LDC Sec. 2.9.2.C.(3) - Literal interpretation of the provisions of applicable regulations would deprive 
the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties with the same zoning classification and land 
use are under the terms of said regulations and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the 
applicant. 
 
Applicant’s justification: 
 

 
 

D. LDC Sec. 2.9.2.C.(4) - The Variance, if granted, is the minimum Variance that will allow the 
reasonable use of the land, building or structure. 
 
Applicant’s justification: 
 

 

Granting this variance is necessary for the reasonable use of our driveway in the most safe
manner when the weather conditions are wet/slippery causing a potential for a fall or a slip
which will worsen injuries and medical conditions inflicted during our military service in a
combat zone.

We humbly request a variance of: 24ft x 24ft

Attachment A Application 
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We humbly request a variance of: 7 ft (on the west) x 3ft (on the east)

Please see attached site plan for the carport.
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E. LDC Sec. 2.9.2.C.(5) - Granting the Variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by these regulations to other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning 
classification and land use area. 
 
Applicant’s justification: 
 

 
 
F. LDC Sec. 2.9.2.C.(6) - The granting of the Variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or 
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 
 
Applicant’s justification: 
 

 

This is correct.

This statement is correct and on the contrary, it is helpful, inoffensive, and visually appealing -
appears to be part of the house (see attached picture #6).

Attachment A Application 
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TYPICAL SECTION

RECEIVING "C" CHANNEL w/
#12 x 1.5" SMS @ 12" o.c. TO EXST. FASCIA

TEK SCREWS w/ NEOPRENE WASHERS @ 12" O.C.
#12 x 3/4" 

TEK SCREWS w/ NEOPRENE WASHERS @ 12" O.C.

(2) 2x10 ALUM. SMB
TO ALUM ROOF PANELS w/ #14 

(2) 1
2" THRU BOLTS
BEAM TO POST

3" COMPOSITE ROOF PANEL

"C" CHANNEL  TO PANEL

3" x 3"  x .125" ALUM POST
w/ INTERNAL POST BASE w/

(4) TAPCONS TO SLAB

4. 2020 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE  RESIDENTIAL / BUILDING 7th EDITION
3. WIND EXPOSURE: "B"

5. ROOF LIVE LOAD = 20 PSF, DEAD LOAD = 3 PSF

7. INTERNAL PRESSURE COEF = +/-0.18
8. CONCRETE COMPRESSION STRENGTH 3000 PSI @ 28 DAYS

6. ASSUMED SOIL BEARING CAPACITY = 2,000 PSF

1. DESIGN WIND SPEED Vult = 130 MPH
2. BUILDING RISK CATEGORY 2

ENGINEER'S SEAL

1/4" = 1'-0"

1 OF 3
SCALE

JOB NUMBER 2220565

DRAWN:  JASON R. RIDDLE

DATE

Paul D. Riddle, P.E.
Senior Engineer
COA: 00004759

Paul A. Riddle, Jr.
Structural Engineer

PAUL D. RIDDLE, P.E.
P.E. 36989

THESE PLANS ARE PROTECTED
COPYRIGHT  C  2021

UNAUTHORIZED USES MAY
RESULT IN LEGAL ACTION.

BY COPYRIGHT LAWS. ANY

1720 SE CTY HWY 484
BELLEVIEW, FL 34420

(352) 245-7041
(352) 245-5458

WWW.RIDDLEENGINEERING.COM

ADDRESS

PHONE
FAX
WEBSITE

8.22.2022

EMAIL RIDDLEENG@AOL.COM

A CUSTOM DESIGN FOR

THE JIMENEZ DENNICEL
RESIDENCE
PRECISION SCREENS

REVISIONS, NOTES

4
4
4
4
5
5
5
5

10
20
50
100
10
20
50
100

35.3
33.7
31.6
30.0
35.3
33.7
31.6
30.0

-38.2
-36.7
-34.6
-33.0
-47.2
-44.0
-39.8
-36.7

140
EFFECTIVE

WIND
AREA
(FT )2

ZONE

40.5
38.7
36.2
34.4

-38.2
-36.7
-34.6
-33.0
-47.2
-44.0
-39.8
-36.7

150

40.5
38.7
36.2
34.4

46.1
44.0
41.2
39.2

-50.0
-47.9
-45.1
-43.1
-61.7
-57.5
-52.0
-47.9

160

46.1
44.0
41.2
39.2

BASIC WIND SPEED (MPH)
COMPONENTS AND CLADDING

30.4
29.0
27.2
25.9
30.4
29.0
27.2
25.9

-33.0
-31.6
-29.8
-28.4
-40.7
-38.0
-34.3
-31.6

130

9. NFPA70 / NEC 2017 CODES IN EFFECT

170

52.0
49.6
46.6
44.2
52.0
49.6
46.6
44.2

-56.5
-54.1
-51.0
-48.6
-69.6
-64.9
-58.7
-54.1

2x
7 

SM
B 

TO
 C

AR
RY

 B
IR

DC
AG

E 
EN

D 
W

AL
L 

FR
AM

IN
G

24
'-0

"

12
'-0

"
12

'-0
"

(2) 2x10 SMB

2x10 SMB

 2x10 SMB

(2) 2x10 SMB

41'-0"

PROPOSED 576 SF

CARPORT
3" COMPOSITE ALUM. PANEL ROOF

PROPOSED 287 SF

COVERED PORCH 2
3" COMPOSITE ALUM. PANEL ROOF

7'
-0

"

PROPOSED 943 SF

BIRDCAGE 23
'-0

"

19'-0"
11

'-6
"

11
'-6

"

23
'-0

"

8" x 8" THICKENED EDGE w/
(1) #5's CONT.

8" x 8" THICKENED EDGE w/ (1) #5 CONT.
24" x 24" x 12" DEEP CONC. PAD FOOTING w/

(4) #5's EA WAY @ COVERED PORCH 2

24'-0"

PROPOSED 437 SF

COVERED PORCH 1
3" COMPOSITE ALUM. PANEL ROOF

3"
10'-0"3"10'-0"3"10'-0"3"10'-1"

2x6 PATIO BEAM2x6 PATIO BEAM2x6 PATIO BEAM2x6 PATIO BEAM

4" THICK, 3000 PSI CONCRETE
SLAB W/ 6x6 #10-10 WIRE MESH
OR FIBERMESH OVER 6 MIL
VISQUEEN - TERMITE TREATED

EXISTING

RESIDENCE

EXISTING

RESIDENCE

24" x 24" x 12" DEEP CONC.
PAD FOOTING w/
(4) #5's EA WAY

24" x 24" x 12" DEEP CONC.
PAD FOOTING w/
(4) #5's EA WAY

24" x 24" x 12" DEEP CONC.
PAD FOOTING w/
(4) #5's EA WAY

24" x 24" x 12" DEEP CONC.
PAD FOOTING w/
(4) #5's EA WAY

24" x 24" x 12" DEEP CONC.
PAD FOOTING w/
(4) #5's EA WAY

 2x10 ALUM. SMB @ CARPORT AND COVERED PORCH 1
AND 2x6 PATIO BEAM @ COVERED PORCH 2

TO ALUM ROOF PANELS w/ #14
TEK SCREWS w/ NEOPRENE WASHERS @ 12" O.C.

(2) 1
2" THRU BOLTS
BEAM TO POST

(CENTER SUPPORT OMITTED @ COVERED PORCH 2)

Attachment E Orginal Site Plan

E1
66



 

FRONT ELEVATION REAR ELEVATION

RIGHT ELEVATION

LEFT ELEVATION

ENGINEER'S SEAL

1/4" = 1'-0"

2 OF 3
SCALE

JOB NUMBER 2220565

DRAWN:        JASON R. RIDDLE

DATE

Paul D. Riddle, P.E.
Senior Engineer
COA: 00004759

Paul A. Riddle, Jr.
Structural Engineer

PAUL D. RIDDLE, P.E.
P.E. 36989

THESE PLANS ARE PROTECTED
COPYRIGHT  C  2021

UNAUTHORIZED USES MAY
RESULT IN LEGAL ACTION.

BY COPYRIGHT LAWS. ANY

1720 SE CTY HWY 484
BELLEVIEW, FL 34420

(352) 245-7041
(352) 245-5458

WWW.RIDDLEENGINEERING.COM

ADDRESS

PHONE
FAX
WEBSITE

8.22.2022

EMAIL RIDDLEENG@AOL.COM

A CUSTOM DESIGN FOR

THE JIMENEZ DENNICEL
RESIDENCE
PRECISION SCREENS

REVISIONS, NOTES

Attachment E Orginal Site Plan

E2
67



2x3 BEAM (2x2 + 1x2) 

PERIMETER OF GUSSET

OVERLAP POST WITH
BEAM

MIDDLE /  ENDS OF GUSSETS

@ 1/2" SPACING ALONG 
PROVIDE #10 SMS

SCREW PATTERN:

(CLOUDED AREAS)

#10 SMS
PROVIDE MINIMUM (5) 

GUSSET
DETAIL @ POST

Optional screw slot

Y

X

5"

FOR BOT OF BEAMBEAM DETAIL
SUPERGUTTER-

MID-SPAN BETWEEN BEAMS
@ ALL BEAM LOCATIONS AND
PROVIDE 2"x0.050" REINF. STRAP

SUPERGUTTER TO FASCIA

(6) #10 SMS TO BEAM, (3) #12
ALUM RECEIVING CHANNEL w/

#12x2" LAGS @ 24" O.C.

CHANNEL CAP

2x5 VERTICAL MEMBER

SMS TO SUPER GUTTER

1/8" CORNER GUSSET ANGLE BRACKET
w/ (9) #12x3/4" SMS TO ALUM FRAME

1/8" STAINLESS STEEL CABLE w/ 
(2) SADDLE CLAMPS

5/16" EYE BOLT AND TURNBUCKLE ASSY

1-1/4" X 6" X 0.12 THICK STEEL 
CLIP FASTENED TO CONC W/ (2) 1/4" X 2"
TAPCONS

BRACING CABLE
CONNECTION DETAIL

2X2 CHAIRRAIL

TAPCON TO CONC.
SMS TO POST, (2) 1/4" X 3" 
"L" CLIPS w/ (2) #12

1X2 BOTTOM RAIL

2X5 POST

2X2 CHAIRRAIL

TYPICAL FRAMING DETAIL  
NTS

CONC SLAB / FTNG
COMPACTED MIN. 90%

OR FIBERMESH - 3000 PSI CONC

1/4"x2-1/2" TAPCONS @ 24" O.C.

8"X8"  THICKENED EDGE FTNG w/

ATTACHED BASE TO CONCRETE

OVER  CLEAN FILL TERMITE TREATED

(min. 1.5" EMBEDMENT INTO CONCRETE)
ATTACHED TO POST w/ (2) #12 SMS EA

4" CONC SLAB w/ 6x6 #10-10 WWM

ATTACHED w/ 1/4" TAPCON SCREW
2"x2"x0.063" ANGLE and 2"x2"x0.063" ANGLE

FOOTING DETAIL

ANGLE EA SIDE

1"x2" BASE TRACK

A

(1) #5 CONT.
A

SPACE TAPCONS
@ 24" O.C. MAX

#10X1-1/2" SMS
@ 6" FROM EACH END
AND @ 24" O.C. MAX

2"6'-7"2"6'-8"2"6'-8"2"6'-8"2"6'-8"2"6'-9"

5'
-8

"

2"

5'
-7

"

2"

5'
-7

"

2"

5'
-8

"

2x
7 

SM
B

2x
7 

SM
B

2x
7 

SM
B

2x
7 

SM
B

2x
7 

SM
B

2x
7 

SM
B

2x
7 

SM
B

2x
7 

SM
B

2x
7 

SM
B

2x
7 

SM
B

2x
7 

SM
B

2x
7 

SM
B

2x
7 

SM
B

2x
7 

SM
B

2x
7 

SM
B

2x
7 

SM
B

2x
7 

SM
B

2x
7 

SM
B

2x
7 

SM
B

2x
7 

SM
B

2x
7 

SM
B

2x
7 

SM
B

2x
7 

SM
B

2x
7 

SM
B

2x
7 

SM
B

2x3

2x3

2x3

2x3

2x3

2x3

2x3

2x3

2x3

2x3

2x3

2x3

2x3

2x3

2x3

2x3

2x3

2x3

2x3

2x3

2x3

2x3

2x3

2x3

41'-0"

SUPER GUTTERSUPER GUTTERSUPER GUTTERSUPER GUTTER

COMPOSITE PANEL ROOF

ALUM. BEAM

BIRDCAGE FRAMING PLAN

ENGINEER'S SEAL

1/4" = 1'-0"

3 OF 3
SCALE

JOB NUMBER 2220565

DRAWN:        JASON R. RIDDLE

DATE

Paul D. Riddle, P.E.
Senior Engineer
COA: 00004759

Paul A. Riddle, Jr.
Structural Engineer

PAUL D. RIDDLE, P.E.
P.E. 36989

THESE PLANS ARE PROTECTED
COPYRIGHT  C  2021

UNAUTHORIZED USES MAY
RESULT IN LEGAL ACTION.

BY COPYRIGHT LAWS. ANY

1720 SE CTY HWY 484
BELLEVIEW, FL 34420

(352) 245-7041
(352) 245-5458

WWW.RIDDLEENGINEERING.COM

ADDRESS

PHONE
FAX
WEBSITE

8.22.2022

EMAIL RIDDLEENG@AOL.COM

A CUSTOM DESIGN FOR

THE JIMENEZ DENNICEL
RESIDENCE
PRECISION SCREENS

REVISIONS, NOTES

23
'-0

"

Attachment E Orginal Site Plan

E3
68



 Case No.:  995985-CM 
September 26, 2025 

DENNICEL JIMENEZ 

PO BOX 772871    
OCALA, FL 34477-2871 

DENNICEL JIMENEZ 
4321 SW 106th PL  
OCALA, FL 34473 

PARCEL #: 3578-011-024 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

On September 25 , 2025, at 2:55 p.m., an inspection was made of your property located at 4321 SW 106TH PL 
OCALA, in Marion County. This inspection revealed a violation of: carport does not meet setback requirements and 
does not have a permit. 

 Marion County Land Development Code, Article 4, Division 2, Zoning Classifications, Section 4.2.6, Residential
Zoning Classifications, by having an accessory structure that does not meet the side setback requirements; and

 Florida Building Code, Section 105.1 and  Marion County Code, Chapter 5.5, Article II, Sections 5.5-31(a) &
(b) and 5.5-35(b); Permit required. 24 X 24 CARPORT OVER THE DRIVEWAY THAT DOESN'T MEET FRONT
SETBACK.. A permit cannot be issued for this structure based on the current location due to the setback violation
listed above.

This property will be re-inspected after October 3, 2025, and hopefully, this matter will be cleared at that time. 
Please contact me to discuss the matter and/or to request a re-inspection.  Failure to clear a violation will result 
in the issuance of a citation or a notice to appear before the Marion County Code Enforcement Board, which could 
result in a lien against any real or personal property owned by you. In the event a fine is levied against you by the 
Code Enforcement Board, a collection agency fee and administrative costs will also be added to the total payoff 
amount and the lien will be reported to credit bureaus. 

Respectfully, 

C.Martinez
Code Enforcement Officer 
352-671-8914
Catherine.Martinez@MarionFl.org

Attachment F Notice of Violation
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LOT 24, BLOCK 11, OCALA WATERWAY ESTATES, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK K, 
PAGE(S) 52, 52A-52K, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA.

Community Number: 120160 Panel: 0704 Suffix: E  F.I.R.M. Date:  Flood Zone: X Field Work: 4/13/2022

Certified To:
DENNICEL JIMENEZ; BRICK CITY TITLE INSURANCE AGENCY; WINTRUST MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF BARRINGTON 

BANK AND TRUST CO., N.A.

Property Address:
4321 SOUTHWEST 106TH PLACE 
OCALA, FL 34476

Survey Number: 535768

Client File Number: 22-1535

Attachment G Survey
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SERVING FLORIDA
6250 N. MILITARY TRAIL, SUITE 102

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33407
PHONE  (561) 640-4800

STATEWIDE PHONE  (800) 226-4807
STATEWIDE FACSIMILE  (800) 741-0576

WEBSITE:  http://targetsurveying.netPAGE 2 OF 2 PAGES
(NOT COMPLETE WITHOUT PAGE 1)

SURVEYORS CERTIFICATE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS BOUNDARY SURVEY
IS A TRUE AND CORRECT REPRESENTATION OF A
SURVEY PREPARED UNDER MY DIRECTION.
NOT VALID WITHOUT AN AUTHENTICATED ELECTRONIC
SIGNATURE AND AUTHENTICATED ELECTRONIC SEAL,
OR A RAISED EMBOSSED SEAL AND SIGNATURE.

KENNETH J OSBORNE
PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER #6415

BOUNDARY SURVEY

No. 6415

STATE OF

T S T EMPLAT E JUNE 2016

9'±
DIST.

SEPTIC TO SOUTH PROP. LINE
SEPTIC TO WEST PROP. LINE
SEPTIC TO HOUSE

F.H.A REQUIREMENTS

18'±
74'±

Kenneth 
Osborne

Digitally signed by 
Kenneth Osborne 
Date: 2022.06.03 
14:20:39 -04'00'
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Variance Application for Parcel 3578-011-024
• Survey Completed by K. Osbourne

• Photo #1 Reten�on wall in back yard

• Photo #2 Erosion in back yard

• Email from Sunshine 811 - u�li�es loca�on

• Photo #3 U�li�es junc�on boxes - loca�on

• Photo #4 Measurement of garage with water heater & Photo #5 Measurement of garage
without water heater

• Permit #2022083659 A�ached cover front-garage & screen room rear of home

• Permit #2024010665 Alum awning a�ached to garage

• Permit #2024010671 Screen room w/elite panels

• Property card pages 3 & 4

• Photo #6 View of the carport

Attachment H Attachments Provided by Applicant
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Survey Completed by K. Osborne 

Attachment H Attachments Provided by Applicant
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Reten�on wall in back yard. Photo #1 

Attachment H Attachments Provided by Applicant
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Erosion in back yard. Photo #2 

Attachment H Attachments Provided by Applicant
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Email from Sunshine 811 -u�li�es 

Attachment H Attachments Provided by Applicant
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U�li�es Junc�on Boxes Photo #3 

Attachment H Attachments Provided by Applicant
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Measurement of the garage. Photos 
#4 water heater & #5 without water 
heater. 

Attachment H Attachments Provided by Applicant
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Permit #2022083659 

Attachment H Attachments Provided by Applicant
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Permit #2024010665 

Attachment H Attachments Provided by Applicant
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Permit #2024010671 

Attachment H Attachments Provided by Applicant
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Property Card Printed 27 Oct 2025 

Attachment H Attachments Provided by Applicant
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View of the Carport Photo #6 

Attachment H Attachments Provided by Applicant
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24'x25' 

7'(west side) x 3'(east side)

Attachment I  Site Plan with Carport
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Attachment J Site Photos

A 1

Figure 1 Proof of posting Figure 2 Proof of posting

Figure 3 House with subject carport Figure 4 Subject carport

Figure 5 Subject carport showing 
attachment to building

85



Marion County

Board of Adjustment

Agenda Item

File No.: 2026-21831 Agenda Date: 2/2/2026 Agenda No.: 4.1.

SUBJECT:
January 5, 2026

DESCRIPTION/BACKGROUND:
Minutes from the previous Board of Adjustment Meeting.
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MINUTES 
 

 
MARION COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

January 5, 2026 
 
 
A public hearing of the Marion County Board of Adjustment was held on January 5, 2026, at 2:00 
p.m. in the Marion County Growth Services Training Room, 2710 E. Silver Springs Boulevard, 
Ocala, Florida.  
 
The meeting was called to order at 2:00 p.m.  Members present, creating a quorum, were 
Chairman Donald Barber, Len Racioppi, Thomas Phillips, and Jackie Alsobrook. Nathanael 
Ramos was marked present at 2:12 p.m., following roll call. Staff members present were: Assistant 
County Attorney Linda Blackburn, Director Chuck Varadin, Deputy Director Ken Weyruach, 
Zoning Technicians Cristina Franco and Clint Barkley, Planner Sarah Wells, Transportation 
Planner Ken Odom, and Staff Assistant IV Kim Lamb.   
 
Donald Barber recognized the passing of Board Member, Mr. Ernest Hemschot, delivered the 
Invocation, and led the Pledge of Allegiance. He also emphasized the importance of promptly 
responding to attendance emails to ensure a confirmed quorum in advance.  
 
Chairman Barber and Attorney Linda Blackburn explained the procedures for hearing variance 
requests, and Attorney Blackburn administered the Oath en masse. 
 
Ken Weyruach proceeded by reading the provided Affidavit of Publication and the Proof of 
Required Mailing and Posting of Notice and advised that the meeting was properly noticed.  
 

2.1. 251001V – Joseph & Ellen Metivier, request a Variance in accordance to Section 
2.9 of the Marion County Land Development Code, to reduce the (front) setback from 25’ 
to 10’ for an existing attached pole barn style carport, in a Single-Family Dwelling (R-1) 
zone, on Parcel Account Number 3495-165-102, Site Address 13310 SW 51st Lane, Ocala, 
FL 34481 

 
Cristina Franco presented the case and read the report into the record, stating this request is to 
reduce the (Front) setback for an existing attached pole barn-style carport. 
 
10 homeowners were notified within 300’ of the parcel. No letters of support or opposition were 
received. 
 
Joseph Metivier, 13310 SW 51st Lane, Ocala, FL 34481, applicant, addressed the board. Mr. 
Metivier expressed his willingness to invest any amount necessary to ensure this issue is resolved 
and to retain his carport. 
 
There was no one in the audience to speak for or against the request, and the chair closed the 
public portion of the hearing. 
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Donald Barber made a motion to approve the variance as requested and moved that, having 
heard competent, substantial evidence, the Board finds that: 1. A special condition or 
circumstance exists on the property that does not exist on other properties within the same zoning 
and land use area; 2. The applicant did not cause the special condition or circumstance; 3. Literal 
enforcement of the regulations would create unnecessary and undue hardship and deprive the 
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties within the same zoning and land use 
area; 4. The variance is the minimal variance that will allow reasonable use of the property; 5. The 
variance will not confer any special privilege on the applicant that is denied to other properties 
within the same zoning and land use area; and 6. The granting of the variance will not be injurious 
to the neighborhood or detrimental to the public welfare, and the Board grants the variance. 
 
Jackie Alsobrook made a motion to second. 
 
Motion to Approve - Passed 5 to 0. 
 

2.2. 251002V – Johnny Busciglio & Rebecca Rosin, request a Variance in 
accordance to Section 2.9 of the Marion County Land Development Code, to reduce the 
Front (lakeside) setback from 75’ to 30’ for a new single-family dwelling and inground 
swimming pool, in a Single-Family Dwelling (R-1) zone, on Parcel Account Number 
49007-001-00, Site Address 12640 SE 141st Avenue Road, Ocklawaha, FL 32179 

 
Clint Barkley presented the case and read the report into the record, stating this request is to 
reduce the (Lakeside) setback for a new single-family dwelling and inground swimming pool. 
 
13 homeowners were notified within 300’ of the parcel. No letters of support or opposition were 
received. 
 
Rebecca Rosin, 12640 SE 141st Avenue Road, Ocklawaha, FL 32179, applicant, addressed the 
board. Ms. Rosin stated that an engineer has assessed the property and shared their findings with 
the board. She emphasized the hardship this process has caused. 
 
Mike Green, 2635 SE 58th Avenue, Ocala, FL 34480, agent representing Michael Alan Homes, 
addressed the board regarding the additional costs associated with removing the tree, the 
unsettled ground, and the water runoff issues that currently exist on the property. 
 
There was no one in the audience to speak for or against the request, and the chair closed the 
public portion of the hearing. 
 
Nathaneal Ramos made a motion to approve the variance as requested and moved that, having 
heard competent, substantial evidence, the Board finds that: 1. A special condition or 
circumstance exists on the property that does not exist on other properties within the same zoning 
and land use area; 2. The applicant did not cause the special condition or circumstance; 3. Literal 
enforcement of the regulations would create unnecessary and undue hardship and deprive the 
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties within the same zoning and land use 
area; 4. The variance is the minimal variance that will allow reasonable use of the property; 5. The 
variance will not confer any special privilege on the applicant that is denied to other properties 
within the same zoning and land use area; and 6. The granting of the variance will not be injurious 
to the neighborhood or detrimental to the public welfare, and the Board grants the variance. 
 
Len Racioppi made a motion to second. 
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Motion to Approve - Passed 3 to 2, with Jackie Alsobrook and Thomas Phillips 
dissenting. 
 
 
Other Business: NONE 
 
 
MINUTES: 
 
The December 1, 2025, Board of Adjustment Minutes were moved for Approval upon a motion 
by Nathanael Ramos, with a second by Len Racioppi. 
 
Motion for Approval - Passed 5 to 0. 
 
 
ADJOURNED:   The meeting adjourned at 3:17 p.m. 
 
 

 
______________________________ 

          Donald M. Barber, Chairman 
 
 
Attest: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Kim Lamb, Staff Assistant IV 
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Board of Adjustment Attendance Report 

2026 
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Donald Barber Board Member X            

C. Cadell Hager Board Member             

Jackie Alsobrook Board Member X            

Thomas Phillips Board Member X            

Len Racioppi Board Member X            

Nathanael Ramos Board Member X            

Vacant Board Member             

Samuel Hunt* Alternate             

Zilca Diaz* Alternate             

 

X - Present 

- N/A 
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